date of ini�al applica�on (i.e. 1 January 2018). Accordingly, the informa�on presented for 2017 has not been restated. It has been presented, as previously reported,
under IAS 18, IAS 11 and related interpreta�ons.

The following table summarises the impact of transi�on to IFRS 15 on retained earnings at 1 January 2018.

   Impact of adop�ng
IFRS 15 at 1 January 2018

  Note £'000

Retained Earnings at 1 January 2018   82,238
Earlier recogni�on of handset revenue  a 1,591
Earlier recogni�on of router revenue  a 298
Earlier recogni�on of retail hardware revenue  a 9
Deferral of connec�on fee income over contract term  b 896
Deferral of commission expenses over contract period  c 9
Earlier recogni�on of postpaid handset and router
costs  d (3,388)

Restated Retained Earnings as at 1 January
2018   81,653

The following tables summarise the impacts of adop�ng IFRS 15 on the Group's interim Statement of Financial Posi�on as at 30 June 2018 and its interim Statement
of Comprehensive Income for the six months ended for each of the lines affected.

Impact on the condensed interim consolidated Statement of Financial Posi�on

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

Note

Amounts

without
adop�on of

IFRS 15

Adjustments

As reported

  £'000 £'000 £'000
Non-current assets  147,539 - 147,539
Contract Assets a,c - 2,632 2,632
Deferred handset costs d 3,467 (3,467) -
Current assets  40,222 (835) 39,387
Contract liabili�es  - 270 270

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

Note

Amounts

without
adop�on of

IFRS 15

Adjustments

As reported

  £'000 £'000 £'000
Deferred connec�on fees b 1,056 (1056) -
Current Liabili�es  32,614 (786) 31,828
Net Current Assets  7,608 (49) 7,559
Non-Current liabili�es  72,057 - 72,057
Net Assets  83,090 (49) 83,041

Retained Earnings  80,186 (49) 80,137

Equity a�ributable to the owners of the
Group  83,299 (49) 83,250

Non-Controlling Interest  (209) - (209)

Total Equity  83,090 (49) 83,041

Impact on the condensed interim consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

Note

Amounts

without
adop�on of

IFRS 15

Adjustments

As reported

  £'000 £'000 £'000
Revenue* a,b 37,582 546 38,128
Cost of Sales d 15,725 78 15,803
Gross Profit  21,857 468 22,325
Administra�ve expenses c 16,229 (68) 16,161
Opera�ng Profit  5,628 536 6,164
Profit for the period  4,922 536 5,458
Total comprehensive income for the period  6,522 536 7,058

 The details of the new significant accoun�ng policies and the nature of the changes to previous accoun�ng policies in rela�on to the impacted areas are
summarised below.

The adjustment to revenue includes an adjustment of £0.6m of addi�onal Mobile revenues offset by a reduc�on of £0.1m in Fixed Line, Broadband and Data Service
revenues.

Impacted Area
Nature, �ming of

sa�sfac�on of performance
obliga�ons

Nature of change in accoun�ng policy

a
Handset, router and retail
hardware revenue

Customers obtain control of
handsets, routers and retail

hardware when the goods
are delivered. Delivery of the